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Washington State
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Local Agency Federal Aid

Project Prospectus

Prefix Route ( ) Date | 6/28/2023
Efgjz;atl m} . HSIP 000S | 541 DUNS Number | 084604016
| cRe 166 (Vo8 ) | e o1-so0onsse
Agency CAAgency Federal Program Title
County of Pacific Yes { |No |[¥]20.205 [ ]| Other
Project Tite Start Latitude N 46,6671 Start Longitude W 123.7346
Safety Guardrail Project 2020 End Latiude N46.6671 End Longitude W 123.7346
Project Termini From-To Nearest City Name Project Zip Code {+4)
Vatious Various Raymond 98577-9654
Begin Mile Post | End Mile Post Length of Project Award Type
Mise. Misc. Local D Local Forces |:| State D Railroad
Route ID Begin Mile Paint End Mile Peint City Number County Number | County Name
Misc. Misc., Misc. 025 Pacific
WSDOT Region Legislative District(s) Congressional District(s) Urban Area Number
Southwest Region 19 3

Total Local Agenc Phase Start
Phase Estimated Cost Fund?ng Y Federal Funds Date

(Mearest Hundred Daollar) {Nearest Hundred Dollar) {Nearest Hundred Dollar} Month Year

P.E. 22,000 2,200 19,800 172020
R/W
Const. |313,000 313,000 7/2023
Total 335,000 2,200 332,800
Description of Existing Facility (Existing Design and Present Condition)
Roadway Width Number of Lanes
12 2

Description of Proposed Work

Description of Proposed Work (Attach additional sheet{s) if necessary)

Please find attached an additional sheet for the description of the propesed work. Due to the length and
complexity of the content, it was necessary to provide supplementary information on a separate sheet. Kindly
review the attached document for a comprehensive overview of the proposed work,

Local Agency Contact Person Title Phone
Grace Amundsen Barnkow County Engineer 3608759300 ext. 2272
Mailing Address City State | Zip Code
211 N Commercial Street Raymond WA | 98577
By
Project Prospectus — Approving Authority

Title County Engineer

Date 6/28/2023
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Agency Project Title Date

County of Pacific Safety Guardrail Project 2020 6/28/2023
Type of Proposed Work
Project Type (Check all that Apply) Roadway Width Number of Lanes
[]New Construction [ | Path / Trail [13R varies 2
D Reconstruction D Pedestrian / Facilities |:| 2-R
[] Railroad [] Parking Other
[] Bridge
Geometric Design Data
Description Through Route Crossroad
[ Principal Arterial [ Principal Arterial
Federal (] Urban 1 Minor Arterial (] Urban [ ] Minor Arterial
Functional Rural ] CoE'Iector Rural ] Col-lector
Classification CNHS Maijor Collector CInHS Major Collector
Minar Collector Minor Collector
Local Access Local Access
Terrain Flat [ 1Roll [JMountain Flat [ |Roll [ ]Mountain
Posted Speed varies varies
Design Speed varies varies
Existing ADT varies varies
Design Year ADT varies vaties
Design Year varies varies
Design Hourly Volume (DHV) varies varies
Performance of Work
Preliminary Engineering Will Be Performed By Others Agency
Pacific County ol 100 %
Construction Will Be Performed By Contract Agency
100 % %

Environmental Classification
[] Class | - Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Class Il - Categorically Excluded (CE)

[] Project Involves NEPA/SEPA Section 404 ] Projects Requiring Documentation
Interagency Agreement (Documented CE)

[] Class 1Il - Environmental Assessment (EA)

[:] Project Involves NEPA/SEPA Section 404
Interagency Agreements

Environmental Considerations

The project work is considered exempt in accordance with WAC 173-420-110 - exempt projects (1) safety,
preservation. There are no environmental considerations for this project.
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Agency Project Title Date

County of Pacific Safety Guardrail Project 2020 6/28/2023
Right of Way
No Right of Way Needed [ Right of Way Needed

* All construction required by the [T No Relocation [ 1Relocation Required

contract can be accomplished

within the existing right of way.

Utilities Railroad

No utility work required No railroad work required

Clan utility work will be completed prior to the start DAII railroad work will be completed prior to the start of
of the construction contract the construction contract

L] Al utility work will be completed in coordination |[_]All the railroad work will be completed in coordination
with the construction contract with the construction contract

Description of Utility Relocation or Adjustments and Existing Major Structures Involved in the Project

Utilities will be identified and any relocation needed will be adjusted prior to the construction,

FAA Involvement

Is any airport located within 3.2 kilometers (2 miles) of the proposed project? CYes No

Remarks

Remarks

This project has been reviewed by the legislative body of the administration agency or agencies, or it's
designee, and is not inconsistent with the agency’s comprehensive plan for community development.

Agency
By

Date Mayar/Chalrperson
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Description of Proposed Work:

Placement of safety guardrail. The location of the placement of safety guardrail
are sites where the side slopes are adjacent to steep embankments or other
obstacles. '

The original proposed project locations were on Fowler Road, South Fork Road,
Rixon Road, Smith Creek Road, and North River Rd. 720 LF and 2 end terminals of
guardrail on Rixon and 424 LF and 4 end terminals of guardrail on North River Rd
were removed to avoid a need for ROW acquisitions or conflict with driveways
installed after the project was proposed. 2470 LF and 6 terminals of guardrail on
Smith Creek Rd were removed due to lack of existing shoulder for guardrail
installation (some due to slide areas during the 2021 storm event). Replacements
of roughly equal cost and safety benefits were identified. Replacement of a non-
flared terminal on Monohon Landing Rd, 25 LF of guardrail replacement on South
Bend-Palix Rd, terminal replacement on Parpala RD, 317 LF and 4 terminals of
guardrail on Green Creek Rd, 667LF and 6 terminals of guardrail on Mill Creek Rd,
330 LF and 2 terminals of guardrail on Ward Creek Rd, addition of 37LF and 2
terminals of guardrail to that already proposed on South Fork Rd, and
replacement of 75 LF of guardrail and 2 terminal end on Sandridge Rd were
selected, based on cost, safety concerns, and accident history.

The categorical exclusions from 23 CFR 771.117 from the Local Agency NEPA
Exclusions a Guidebook for Local Agencies that fits this projects is (22) the work
will take place within the road prism.

Per 23 CFR Part 452(1) the subsequent project phase in the STIP is construction.



From; Klug, Robert,

To! Grace Amundsen-Barnkow

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Scope Change Request Letter - 2020 Safety Guardrail ~ Federal Aid No, HSIP-0005(541)
Date: Monday, July 24, 2023 2:13:54 PM

Attachments: image00l.ong

Good afternoon, Grace:

Please see below. Please keep a copy of this emall in each project file.
Let me know if you have any guestions.

Rob

Rob Klug, P.E. (he/his)

Local Programs Engineer — Southwest Region
Desk: 360-905-2182 | Cell; 360-949-5448
11018 NE 51% Circle

Vanicouver, WA 98682-6686

klugrdwsdot, wa.gov

7" ¥ Washington State
” Department of Transportation

From: McKeon, Kyle <mckeonk@wsdot.wa.gov>

Sent: Mcnday, July 24, 2023 1:54 PM

To: Klug, Robert <KlugR@wsdot.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Scope Change Request Letter - 2020 Safety Guardrail — Federal Aid No.
HSIP-0005(541)

Rob —these are both approved and complete
Hope you are enjoying your Monday!

Kyle

From: Klug, Robert <KlugR@wsdot.wa.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2023 10:21 AM

To: Tax, Stephanie <IaxS@wsdot.wa.gov>; McKeon, Kyle <mckeo wsdot, >
Cc: Molynaux, Keith <MolyneK@wsdot wa.gov>; Robe, Nils <RobaeN@wsdot.wa.govs>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Scope Change Request Letter - 2020 Safety Guardrail — Faderal Aid No.
HSIP-0005(541)

Good morning.



Pacific County Is working through scope changes for two projects:
» 2020 Safety Guardrail — Federal Aid No. HSIP-0005(541)
s 2020 Safety Signing — Federal Aid No. HSIP-0005{538)

The reason for the scope changes is that when originally scoped, each of these projects inciuded
work outside of the Right of Way, along with other issues. The County is working at this time to get
these two projects obligated, and have a revised approved NEPA CF that shows the change In work,
Please review for approval the scope change in the attached letter so that Pacific County can move
forward with submitting revised prospectus and LAAS to obligate the project for construction.

Let me know if you have any questions. This request is for HSIP-000S{541).

Rob

Rob Klug, P.E. (he/his)

Local Programs Engineer - Southwest Region
Desk: 360-905-2182 [ Cell: 360-949-5448
11018 NE 51% Circle

Vancouver, WA 98682-6680

klugr@wsdot.w
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Washington State
Degartment of Transporiation

From: Grace Amundsen-Barnkow <ghar )] cific.wa.us>
Sent: Thursday, July 13, 2023 2:21 PM

To: Klug, Robert <KlugR@wsdot.wa.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Scape Change Request Letter - 2020 Safety Guardrail — Federal Aid No. HSIP-

0005(541)

WARNING: This email originated from outside of WSDOT. Please use caution with links and attachments.
Hi Robert,
This letter is also attached, for your review and to share with Stephanie and Dave,

Thank you,

Grace Amundsen Barnkow
County Engineer
Pacific County Department of Public Works



211 N. Commercial Street
Raymond, WA 98577

Oflice 360.875.9300 ext. 2272
Cell 360.942.8062

All e-mail sent to this address will be recefved by the Pacific County e-mail system and
may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42,56 RCW and fo archiving and review.

Pacific County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer,





